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the first part of the question is concerned, the losses are borne by the Government.

Sur1 D. THENGARI: May I know,
Sir, what effort has been made by the Government to bring the internal prices at par with the international prices?

Surr D. R. CHAVAN: Sir, various steps are being taken for the sugarcane development and also for intensification of sugarcane development.

Unless the quality of cane and per-acre yield improves, there is n possibility to bring down the prices. All steps are being taken to reduce the cost of production, particularly so far as sugarcane is concerned.

SErr A. D. MANI: The Minister mentioned that the earnings were about Rs. 9 crores. May I ask him to give us a break up of earnings, dollar as well as sterling?

SHrI D. R. CHAVAN: The earnings from the U. K. would be about Rs.
1.58 crores for negotiated price quota of 25,479 tonnes and Rs. 1°51 crores for overall agreement quota of 50,237 tonnes. From Canada it is Rs. 1.43 crores for O.A.Q. of 52,762 tonnes. Our dollar earnings from the U.S.A. would be about Rs. 503 crores for 87,481
tonnes.

TRoAD PLANNING BoArps

*482. Sekrr NIRANJAN SINGH:
Will the Minister of TransporT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the technica] advisory bodies, which are proposed to function as Road Planning Boards, have been constituted; and

(b) if not, when they are likely to be set up?

tTransferred from the 8th September, 1965.

[13 SEP. 1965]

to Questions <710
THE MINISTER or TRANSPORT
(SHrRI RaJs Banapur): (a) and (b)

A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

The Governments of Bihar, Gujarat, Rajasthan, Himachal Pradesh, Nagaland, Mysore and Kerala have set up the proposed Road Planning Board in their respective States. The Manipur Administration also have agreed to set up a Road Planning Board. Replies from other State Governments and Administrations of Union Territories are awaited. A proposal for setting up a Road Planning Board at the Centre is also under the active consideration of the Government of India.

+*387. [The Questioner (Shri J. H.
Joshi) was absent. For answer vide cols. 3737-38 infra.]

*572, [The Questioner (Shri T. V.
Anandan) was absent. For answer vide col. 3738 infra].

*573. [The Questioner (Shri M. M.
Dharia) was absent. For answer vide cols. 3738-39 infra.]

INCREASE IN D.M.S. GHEE PRICE

r SurimaTi LALITHA (RAJA.
574 ] GOPALAN): 1

*3 Sarimatt TARA RAMA-

1 CHANDRA SATHE:

Will the Minister of Foop AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state the reason for the rise in the price of ghee of the Delhi Milk Scheme from Rs. 9 to Rs. 11 a kilo?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE
MINISTRY or FOOD anp AGRICUL~
TURE (Serr Smar Nawaz KuAN):
Due to increase in the procurement price of raw milk, the cost of produc-

+Transferred from the 2nd September, 1965.

iThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Lalitha (Rajagopalan).
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tion of ghee in the Delhi Milk Scheme has gone up. That is why it became necessary to the price of ghee from Rs, 9.30 to Rs. 11.00 per kilo with
effect from 11-8-1965.

SuriMATI LALITHA (RAJAGOPA-LAN): May I know, Sir, the reason why the price of ghee was suddenly raised from Rs. 9 to Rs. 11 per kilo in August when there was no scarcity of milk?

Sart SHAH NAWAZ KHAN:
Although the availability of milk was somewhat easy in August, nevertheless the prices have increased very considerably for procurement of milk.

SurimaTt TARA RAMCHANDRA
SATHE: May I know, Sir, whether it is proper for the Government to increase the prices of all essential goods in order to maintain the price line?

Sur1 SHAH NAWAZ KHAN:
That is very desirable. But the question is if you want to get milk, you have got to pay for it.

Surr FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI:
May I know, Sir, whether the hon.
Minister is aware that even the Delhi Milk Scheme ghee is adulterated?

KHAN:
this

SHAH NAWAZ
I emphatically deny

SHRI
No, Sir.
charge.

=Y fametga weREnas Stefearn
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[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 3712

Sur1 DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN
At present the demand of milk is not being satisfied. Why is then milk used for producing ghee?

i FTEw @i Aoy e G
S g TET X § AT ATGT 2 &1 Y
efl E T8 T BT T A S gy
H @Eg A7 AT Z a Sy AT s B

FIH | 04T 04T 1

Surimati TARA RAMCHANDRA
SATHE: May I know, Sir, if it is not the policy of the Government not to increase the prices of essential commodities and set an example to the traders in the country?

MR, CHAIRMAN: I think you made this suggestion before also.

SarimaTt TARA RAMCHANDRA
SATHE: They should set an example.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: We hope they would set an example.

Surt SHAH NAWAZ KHAN:
I might tell the hon. Member that in running the Delhi Milk Scheme the Government has suffered already almost to the extent of about Rs. one crore this year.

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: Too much of a good example.

Sprr B. K. P. SINHA: Sir, since ghee as much as milk is an essential element of diet of the Indian people, may I know, if the Government are in a position to assure us that because of the efforts of some people the supply of ghee shall not be cut down as has been done in some States where to keep up the supply of milk the supply of some very delicious sweets has been cut down which has been causing great trouble to many people?

(No reply.)

Sart ARJUN ARORA: May I know,
Sir, if this is the second or the third increase in the rate of ghee during the last fifteen months?
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Surr SHAH NAWAZ KHAN:
Sir, it is all very intimately connected with the procurement price of milk.

Sarr ARJUN ARORA: It is not a reply o my question. I want to know whether he has increased the rate a second time or a third time?
How many times during the last 15 months has it been increased?

Surt SHAH NAWAZ KHAN:
T think it is the seconq time that we have increaseq it.

WMo waya fagiamie™ : =T,
St AtEEr § v fayr N §ga
HAEF 2 AT S Ay § 9% a1
“f” fom @ T & 4 e g
Wt MERT T AT W fauie w4 ot ¥ gy wrEEIfE wy Sey R
s 7 gEr v g & i v faaor
FW gQ Miwatde F gIel #1 qE-
fewat & sty & AR sw st
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Sert R, P. N. SINHA: Is it not a fact that the milk from which ghee is made is not a vegetarian substance?

Mg, CHAIRMAN: We are getting into metaphysics.

1*490. [The Questioner (Shri L. N.

Das) was absent. For answer vide cols. 3739-40 infra.]
*575. [The Questioner (Shri G.

Murahari) was absent. For answer

vide col. 3740 infra.]

*576. [The Questioner (Shri B, N, Bhargava) was absent. vide cols. 3740—42 infra.}

+Transferred from the 8th September, 1965.

[ 13 SEP. 1965 ]

For answer |

to Questions 371,

HotELg AND ToURISTs CORPORATIONS

577 J Surr 1. K. GUJRAL:
"7\ Saxt M. P. BHARGAVA: }

Will the Minister of TRANSPORT be p.eased to state:

(a) the details of the projects and schemes which have so far been undertaken by the Hotels and Tourist
Corporations;

(b) whether thre administrative machinery of the two Corporations has been set up; ang

(c) if so, the names of the principal officers and directors with their qualifications and experience in the requisite type of work and also their tenure of office?

Tue MINISTER or TRANSPORT
(Surr Ras BamaDUR): (a) to (¢) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) The preliminary report of the Feasibility Survey in respect of hotel projects which is being undertaken with g3 view to determining the economics thereof was considered by the Boarg of Directors of India Tourism Hotel Corporation at its first meeting he’d on 9thr August, 1965, In the light of this report, it is considered that there is immediate neeqd for setting up hotels jp the first phase (to be completeq by 1967-68) at the following places: Bombay, Calcufta Madras, Hyde 'abad. Varanasi, Aurangbad, Bangalore, Konarak, Agra and Jaipur,

Details with regard to each hotel project at these places are being worked out. In addition to building hotels, financial details are being worked out

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
M. P. Bhargava.

